

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0396  
POLK COUNTY NO. PCCE084726

---

FERNANDO SANDOVAL,  
Applicant / Appellant

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,  
Respondent / Appellee

---

APPEAL FROM HARDIN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

THE HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S PROOF BRIEF  
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Jessica Maffitt  
Benzoni Law Office, P.L.C.  
2912 Beaver Avenue  
Des Moines, IA 50310  
(515) 271-5730 - phone  
(515) 274-2300 - fax  
justice@benzonilaw.com  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING SANDOVAL’S APPLICATION AS UNTIMELY.....	19
A. Error Preservation .....	19
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	20
C. Argument.....	20
i. <b>EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS REQUIRE POSTCONVICTION RELIEF BE AVAILABLE TO APPLICANT.....</b>	<b>21</b>
ii. <b>THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THERE IS A GROUND OF FACT THAT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RAISED WITHIN THE APPLICABLE TIME PERIOD .....</b>	<b>.23</b>
iii. <b>THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THERE IS A GROUND OF LAW THAT COULD</b>	

**NOT HAVE BEEN RAISED WITHIN THE APPLICABLE TIME PERIOD. ....26**

**a. The Court Erred in Finding *Allison v. State* Inapplicable to Sandoval’s Case ..... 27**

**b. Sandoval Qualifies for the Exception to the Statute of Limitations Because His Initial Postconviction Application Was Filed Timely..... 29**

**c. Sandoval Qualifies for the Exception to the Statute of Limitations Because His Initial Postconviction Counsel Was Ineffective in Presenting the Ineffective-Assistance-of-Trial-Counsel Claim..... 30**

**d. Sandoval Qualifies for the Exception to the Statute of Limitations Because He Filed His Application for Postconviction Relief Promptly..... 31**

**e. Sandoval Qualifies for the Exception to the Statute of Limitations Because He Filed His Application for Postconviction Prior to the Enactment of Iowa Code § 822.3 ..... 34**

**II. SANDOVAL IS SUBJECT TO AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE BECAUSE HIS SENTENCE IS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONAL, CONSIDERING THE INDIVIDUAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE. .... 35**

A. Error Preservation .....	35
B. Scope and Standard of Appellate Review .....	36
C. Argument.....	37
<b>i. Sandoval’s Sentence Was Grossly Disproportionate Due to the Gravity of the Offense and the Harshness of the Sentence.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>a. Sandoval’s Sentence Is Grossly Disproportionate Due to His Young Age and Incomplete Brain Development at the Time of the Offense .....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>b. Sandoval’s Life Sentence Is Grossly Disproportionate Due to His Young Age at the Time of the Offense....</b>	<b>45</b>
<b>c. The Court Should Have Provided Sandoval With an Individualized Sentencing Hearing and Considered Mitigating Factors, Including “Vulnerability to Peer Pressure”, Which Is Characteristic of Teenagers.....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>ii. Sandoval’s Sentence Compared to Sentences Imposed on Other Criminal Defendants in the Same Jurisdiction.....</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>iii. Sandoval’s Sentence Compared to Sentences in Other Jurisdictions.....</b>	<b>.63</b>
CONCLUSION.....	65
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION .....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866, 889 (Iowa 2018) .....	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Bun v. State</i> , 296 Ga. 549, 769 S.E.2d 381, 383–84 (2015), <i>disapproved on other grounds by Veal v. State</i> , 298 Ga. 691, 784 S.E.2d 403, 411–12 (2016) .....	60
<i>Castro v. State</i> , 795 N.W.2d 789, 792 (Iowa 2011) .....	20
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864, 879–80 (Ind.2012) .....	60
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney</i> , 466 Mass. 655, 1 N.E.3d 270, 276 (2013) .....	60
<i>Dible v. State</i> , 557 N.W.2d 881, 884 (Iowa 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Harrington</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509, and <i>holding modified by Allison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 .....	24, 25, 32, 33
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353, 354–55 (1963) .....	21
<i>Enmund v. Fla.</i> , 458 U.S. 782, 800 (1982) .....	41, 53
<i>Florida v. Graham</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	42, 43, 50
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 344 (1963) .....	21, 22
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509, 521 (Iowa 2003) .....	24
<i>Linn v. State</i> , 929 N.W.2d 717, 729 (Iowa 2019) .....	19, 20
<i>Matney v. Currier</i> , 203 N.W.2d 589, 592 (Iowa 1973) .....	34, 35
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	41, 42, 43, 51, 59, 65
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 1131, 1135 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	34

<i>Phuoc Thanh Nguyen v. State</i> , 829 N.W.2d 183, 188 (Iowa 2013) .....	26, 32
<i>Polk v. State</i> , No. 18-0309, 2019 WL 3945964, at *2 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2019) . . . . .	28-29
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	42, 44, 59
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 292 (1983) .....	38, 39, 40, 53, 55, 59
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785, 791 (Iowa 2013) .....	62
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862, 872 (Iowa 2009) ..	36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 53
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277, 285 (Iowa 2000) <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001) .....	62, 63
<i>State v. Edman</i> , 444 N.W.2d 103, 106 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989) .....	26
<i>State v. Hoeck</i> , 843 N.W.2d 67, 72 (Iowa 2014) .....	36
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55, 76–77 (Utah 2015) .....	60
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378, 382 (Iowa 2014), as amended (Sept. 30, 2014) . . . . .	36, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 58, 59, 61, 64
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41, 55 (Iowa 2013) .....	40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 47, 48, 51, 57, 64
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260, 291 (Iowa 2010) .....	63
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636, 648–49 (Iowa 2012) .....	37, 38, 39
<i>State v. Pals</i> , 805 N.W.2d 767, 771-72 (Iowa 2011) .....	62, 63
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196, 212 (Iowa 2008) .....	36
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107, 115 (Iowa 2013) .....	51

<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127, 146 (Iowa 2017) . . . . .	40, 41, 42, 49, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , No. 05-0426, 2006 WL 3018152 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2006).....	16, 17, 18, 29, 53
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545, 556 (Iowa 2015), <i>holding modified on other grounds by State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017) .....	40, 56
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474, 489 (Iowa 2014) .....	63, 64
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811, 838 (Iowa 2016) .....	46, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 64
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 684–87 (1984).....	21
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 101 (1958) .....	57
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862, 877 (Iowa 2009) .....	62, 63

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment 5 .....	23
United States Constitution, Amendment 6 .....	23
United States Constitution, Amendment 8 .....	37, 38, 40, 53, 59
United States Constitution, Amendment 14 .....	23
Iowa Constitution Article 1 § 6 .....	23
Iowa Constitution Article 1 § 9 .....	35
Iowa Constitution Article 1 § 10 .....	21
Iowa Constitution Article 1 § 17 .....	37, 38, 59



STATUTES

Iowa Code § 99D.11(7) ..... 57

Iowa Code § 123.47 ..... 57

Iowa Code § 707 ..... 15, 18

Iowa Code § 724.22(1) ..... 57

Iowa Code § 725.19(2) ..... 57

Iowa Code § 822.3 ..... 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31
